
 

 

DRN-5551678 

 
 

The complaint 
 
Mr H is unhappy that Lloyds Bank PLC hasn’t refunded him money he lost to what he 
believes was a scam. He thinks Lloyds should have raised a chargeback. 
 
What happened 

The background to this complaint is well known to all parties, so I won’t repeat it all in detail 
here. But in summary, I understand it to be as follows. 
 
In or around June 2024, Mr H said he met somebody, who I’ll refer to as ‘S’, through a 
mutual friend. Mr H and S became friends and spent a number of months travelling and 
sharing accommodation. 
 
During a conversation S told Mr H about how he was making money through betting 
accounts and asked Mr H if he wanted to be involved. Believing everything to be genuine, 
between 20 August 2024 and 1 September 2024, Mr H made ten payments using his Lloyds 
credit card account, totalling £3,295, towards the betting scheme. The payments were made 
to a number of different third-party accounts, the details of which were given to Mr H by S. 
Mr H also made other payments, from accounts he held with other banking providers, but 
these don’t form part of this complaint. 
 
Mr H has said S didn’t use the money for its intended purpose and that S manipulated him 
into sending money under false pretences. During this time Mr H also made a significant 
number of payments to S, from accounts he held elsewhere, which he says were genuine. 
 
Mr H has said he started to become suspicious about S when he was warned about him by 
others. Mr H raised the matter with Lloyds, but it declined to refund him the money he lost. In 
summary, it said Mr H had authorised the payments and there were no chargeback rights for 
the payments he made. 
 
Unhappy with Lloyds’ response, Mr H brought his complaint to this service. One of our 
Investigators looked into things but didn’t think the complaint should be upheld. In summary, 
it was our Investigator’s view that Lloyds couldn’t have done anything to recover the money 
Mr H had sent. Alongside this, our Investigator didn’t think Lloyds had missed an opportunity 
to identify that Mr H may have been at risk of financial harm. 
 
Mr H disagreed with our Investigator’s view. In summary, he maintained that Lloyds should 
have attempted a chargeback, noting that another banking provider had done so and 
provided him with a refund. He added that Lloyds had ignored clear and obvious red flags in 
his spending activity. 
 
As agreement couldn’t be reached, the complaint has been passed to me for a decision. 
 
What I’ve decided – and why 

I’ve considered all the available evidence and arguments to decide what’s fair and 



 

 

reasonable in the circumstances of this complaint. 

I’m aware that I’ve summarised this complaint briefly, in less detail than has been provided, 
and in my own words. No discourtesy is intended by this. Instead, I’ve focussed on what I 
think is the heart of the matter here which is whether Lloyds acted fairly in its answering of 
Mr H’s complaint. If there’s something I’ve not mentioned, it isn’t because I’ve ignored it. I 
haven’t. I’m satisfied I don’t need to comment on every individual point or argument to be 
able to reach what I think is the right outcome. Our rules allow me to do this. This simply 
reflects the informal nature of our service as a free alternative to the courts. 
 
I’m mindful that, in his submissions to this service, Mr H has mentioned actions that other 
banking providers have taken in respect of reimbursing him. It is worth noting that the 
specific circumstances of payments can be different for each payment even if, on the face of 
it, they appear to be very similar – and just because another banking provider has given Mr 
H a refund, it doesn’t automatically follow that Lloyds would be liable to do the same. Here, 
as I’m required to do, I’ve looked at the individual circumstances of the transactions Mr H 
has made from his Lloyds account. 
 
I’m sorry to hear of what’s happened to Mr H, and I can understand entirely why he feels so 
strongly that this money should be returned to him. But having thought very carefully about 
Lloyds’ actions, I think it did act fairly and reasonably in allowing the payments to leave his 
account. I’ll explain why. 
 
In broad terms, the starting position at law is that a bank is expected to process payments 
and withdrawals that a customer authorises it to make, in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the customer’s account. It is the case that Mr H authorised the payments in 
dispute – and that’s accepted by all parties. And under the Payment Service Regulations 
2017 (which are the relevant regulations in place here) that means Mr H is responsible for 
the payments. 
 
There are times when I might expect a bank to question a payment(s), even though it may 
have been properly authorised. Broadly speaking, firms (like Lloyds) should fairly and 
reasonably have been on the lookout for the possibility of fraud in order to protect its 
customers from the possible risk of financial harm as a result of fraud. 
 
In this case, I need to decide whether Lloyds acted fairly and reasonably in its dealings with 
Mr H when he authorised the payment, or whether it should have done more than it did. 
 
I’ve thought about this carefully. Having done so, I can’t fairly say the payments Mr H made 
would (or should) have alerted Lloyds that he was potentially at risk of financial harm, to an 
extent whereby it should have carried out some additional checks before processing the 
payments. So, I don’t consider Lloyds are liable for the loss Mr H incurred. 
 
I have to be mindful that banks process a high volume of transactions each day. And a bank 
has to strike a balance as to when it should possibly intervene on a payment against not 
holding up or delaying its customer’s requests. 
 
Here, I don’t consider there is anything so unusual or remarkable about the payments or the 
amounts that ought to have alerted Lloyds to the possibility of potential financial harm. While 
I appreciate it was a lot of money to Mr H, the amounts weren’t so significant, either 
individually or collectively, to the point where I could reasonably have expected Lloyds to 
carry out additional checks on them. As well as this, the payments were going to a legitimate 
and well-known platform, which would have also contributed to alleviating concerns. 
 



 

 

I have considered whether Lloyds could have done more to recover Mr H’s money under the 
chargeback scheme or section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974. 
 
Payments for goods and services - where something goes wrong - which are made through 
a card can sometimes be recovered through the chargeback scheme or section 75 of the 
Consumer Credit Act 1974. 
 
With regards to chargeback, it’s a voluntary scheme and the rules are laid down by the card 
supplier. There are various rules which affect these sorts of transactions. And only if the card 
payment is made in accordance with these rules is a refund possible. We usually say to 
banks that we think it’s good practice to try to make a chargeback claim if there is a good 
reason to. But Lloyds doesn’t have to raise one, especially if there is little chance of success. 
 
In this case Mr H authorised the payment’s and selected these were ‘friends and family 
payments’, which offered no buyer protection under terms of the third party to which he paid. 
Because of this, I am not persuaded that claims under the chargeback scheme or section 75 
were likely to succeed. Therefore, I would not have expected Lloyds to do anything further in 
terms of recovery. 
 
All things considered, I do not find that Lloyds has done anything wrong in the circumstances 
of this complaint. 
 
My final decision 

My final decision is that I don’t uphold this complaint. 
 
Under the rules of the Financial Ombudsman Service, I’m required to ask Mr H to accept or 
reject my decision before 13 November 2025. 

   
Stephen Wise 
Ombudsman 
 


